

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 25-5302

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*,*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:25-cv-01959-SLS  
Hon. Sparkle L. Sooknanan, J.

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NEWS AND MEDIA  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

BRUCE D. BROWN  
LISA ZYCHERMAN  
GABRIEL ROTTMAN  
MARA GASSMANN  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 795-9300  
bruce.brown@rcfp.org

JOHN LANGFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID A. SCHULZ  
MEDIA FREEDOM &  
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(919) 619-9819  
john.langford@ylsclinics.org  
*Counsel for News and Media  
Organizations as Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The FTC Targets Press Activity Protected by the First Amendment .....	6
II. A Retaliatory Investigation of Press Activity Is Uniquely Dangerous and Cannot Survive First Amendment Scrutiny .....	12
III. The FTC’s Civil Investigative Demand Violates the Qualified Reporter’s Privilege on Its Face .....	22
A. The First Amendment Requires Courts to Scrutinize Overbroad Investigative Demands That Chill Newsgathering Before Ordering Compliance .....	23
B. The FTC’s CID Seeks Broad Categories of Information Protected by the Reporter’s Privilege .....	26
C. The FTC Has Not Satisfied the Standards Required to Overcome the Reporter’s Privilege .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 19
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Com.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Ramos</i> , 125 F.4th 667 (5th Cir. 2025) .....	20
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 792 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores</i> , 58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 18, 22, 23
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	28, 31
<i>Chen v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 153 F.4th 1289 (D.C. Cir. 2025) .....	23
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11

<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	13, 17
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2014).....	31
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	6, 10
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1977).....	11
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2015).....	26, 31, 32
<i>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	7
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	15
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1.....	8

<i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	12
<i>Hutira v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2002).....	26
<i>In re Slack</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2011).....	26, 31
<i>In re Subpoena to Jeffrey Goldberg</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	26
<i>Lee v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005).....	28
<i>Lee v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	11
<i>Media Matters for Am. v. FTC</i> , No. 25-5302, 2025 WL 2988966 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2025) .....	20, 21, 26, 27, 28
<i>Media Matters for Am. v. FTC</i> , 805 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.D.C. 2025).....	5, 21, 28, 29, 30
<i>Media Matters for Am. v. Paxton</i> , 732 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....	27, 30
<i>Media Matters for Am. v. Paxton</i> , 138 F.4th 563 (D.C. Cir. 2025) .....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 27, 28
<i>Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10

<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	7
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	16
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	20
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	6
<i>O’Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1982).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	9
<i>Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	8

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	17
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	9, 14
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	10
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	7
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Tripp v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2003).....	26
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2005).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 493 F. Supp. 202 (D.D.C. 1979).....	11

<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	24, 25
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	16
<i>Webster v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 911 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	23, 24, 26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 44–45 .....	32
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	6
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45(d)(3)(A)(iii).....	25
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Zechariah Chafee, <i>Government and Mass Communications</i> (1947)...	10
David Anderson, <i>The Origins of the Press Clause</i> , 30 UCLA L. Rev. 455 (1983).....	8
Floyd Abrams et al., <i>The Press Clause: The Forgotten First Amendment</i> , 5 J. Free Speech L. 561 (2024) .....	7, 9

Order, *In re Civil Investigative Demand to Media Matters for America*,  
 No. 251-0061 (July 25, 2025)..... 30

RonNell Andersen Jones, *Press Speakers and the First Amendment  
 Rights of Listeners*,  
 90 U. Colo. L. Rev. 499 (2019)..... 7

Sonja West, *Awakening the Press Clause*,  
 58 UCLA L. Rev. 1025 (2011)..... 9

Sonja West, *The Stealth Press Clause*,  
 48 Ga. L. Rev. 729 (2014) ..... 8
